
Descendants of Johann Gerhard Gossling

Generation 1

1. JOHANN GERHARD1 GOSSLING1 was born on 10 Jan 1859 in Germany1. He died on 02 Jan 19401. 
He married CLARA ELSBERND. She was born on 11 Jul 18591. She died on 21 Feb 19211. 

Johann Gerhard Gossling and Clara Elsbernd had the following child:

2. i. JOHANN2 GOSSLING1-4 was born on 08 Feb 1900 in Germany1-2, 4-5. He died on 25 
Jun 1973 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA1, 6. He married Augusta Hartmann on 18 
Jun 1929 in Festina, Iowa, USA1. She was born about 1904 in Bochum, Bochum, 
Nordrhein-Westfalen, Germany1, 5. She died in 19781, 6. 

Generation 2

2. JOHANN2 GOSSLING (Johann Gerhard1)1-4 was born on 08 Feb 1900 in Germany1-2, 4-5. He died on 
25 Jun 1973 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA1, 6. He married Augusta Hartmann on 18 Jun 1929 
in Festina, Iowa, USA1. She was born about 1904 in Bochum, Bochum, Nordrhein-Westfalen, 
Germany1, 5. She died in 19781, 6. 

Johann Gossling and Augusta Hartmann had the following children:

3. i. MARIE J.3 GOSSLING3, 7 was born in 1930 in Iowa, USA8. She married Frank Bernard 
Tieskoetter, son of Bernard F. Tieskoetter and Mary A. Elsbernd, on 04 Nov 1953 in 
Ossian, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA9. He was born on 03 Nov 1916 in Festina, 
Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA3, 9-11. He died on 13 Jan 2007 in Ossian, 
Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA. 

ii. THERESA ANNA GOSSLING12 was born about 1931 in Iowa, USA3. She died before 
2016. She married Alvin Francis Myers, son of Phillip Myers and Emma Mary 
Liebold, on 30 Apr 195212. He was born on 28 Jan 1931 in Waucoma, Fayette 
County, Iowa, USA. 

4. iii. RITA M. GOSSLING3 was born on 09 Oct 1932 in Festina, Winneshiek County, Iowa, 
USA. She died on 29 Jun 2016 in Sumner, Bremer County, Iowa, USA. She married 
Robert Francis Gebel on 20 Oct 1953 in Festina,  Winneshiek County, Iowa,USA. 
He was born on 13 Mar 193013. He died on 18 Apr 201013. 

iv. MARTIN A. GOSSLING3, 14 was born about 1934 in Iowa, USA. He married Margaret 
Langreck, daughter of John Joseph Langreck and Magdalene Mary Mihm, on 07 
Apr 1956 in St. Lucas, Fayette County, Iowa, USA14-15. She was born on 11 Jul 
1936 in St. Lucas, Fayette County, Iowa, USA. 

5. v. ALPHONSE JOHN GOSSLING16-17 was born on 02 Aug 19376 in Festina,  Winneshiek 
County, Iowa,USA. He died on 03 Jan 2017 in Ossian, Winneshiek County, Iowa, 
USA. He married Beverly Ann Beer on 03 Apr 1961 in Ossian, Winneshiek County, 
Iowa, USA. She was born on 11 Jan 19436, 18-19. 

vi. MARTHA W. GOSSLING3, 5, 20 was born on 08 Nov 19385, 20.

vii. NORBERT F. GOSSLING3 was born about 1940 in Iowa, USA. He married DARLENE 

(UNKNOWN). She was born about 1942. 

Generation 3

3. MARIE J.3 GOSSLING (Johann2, Johann Gerhard1)3, 7 was born in 1930 in Iowa, USA8. She married 
Frank Bernard Tieskoetter, son of Bernard F. Tieskoetter and Mary A. Elsbernd, on 04 Nov 1953 in 
Ossian, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA9. He was born on 03 Nov 1916 in Festina, Winneshiek 
County, Iowa, USA3, 9-11. He died on 13 Jan 2007 in Ossian, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA. 

Frank Bernard Tieskoetter and Marie J. Gossling had the following children:

i. LARRY J.4 TIESKOETTER8, 21 was born on 10 Aug 1954. He married Tracy Jo Nelson 
on 07 Nov 198121. She was born on 17 Jun 196021. She died on 21 Jul 1991. 

ii. GEORGE TIESKOETTER8 was born in 1957.

6. iii. ELAINE TIESKOETTER7 was born on 02 Apr 1960. She married RONALD E. HOLTHAUS. 
He was born on 05 May 1957 in Ossian, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA. 

iv. LAURA TIESKOETTER8 was born in 1962. She married FARON BINDERT. He was born 
in 1959. 



Generation 3 (con't)

v. MARY LORI TIESKOETTER8 was born in 1964. She married RICK SPRINGSTEEN. He 
was born in 1962. 

7. vi. FRANK TIESKOETTER8 was born in 1966. He married KAREN HOWE PITZ. She was 
born in 1966. 

4. RITA M.3 GOSSLING (Johann2, Johann Gerhard1)3 was born on 09 Oct 1932 in Festina, Winneshiek 
County, Iowa, USA. She died on 29 Jun 2016 in Sumner, Bremer County, Iowa, USA. She married 
Robert Francis Gebel on 20 Oct 1953 in Festina,  Winneshiek County, Iowa,USA. He was born on 
13 Mar 193013. He died on 18 Apr 201013. 

Robert Francis Gebel and Rita M. Gossling had the following children:

i. ART4 GEBEL was born about 1951. He died in 1986.

ii. JOHN GEBEL was born about 1953.

iii. MIKE GEBEL was born about 1955. He married JUDY PAULUS. She was born about 
1957. 

iv. BILL GEBEL was born about 1957. He married DIANE (UNKNOWN). She was born 
about 1959. 

v. DAN GEBEL was born about 1959. He married JODIE ANDERSON. She was born 
about 1961. 

vi. MARTIN GEBEL was born about 1961.

vii. HELEN GEBEL was born about 1963. She married SCOTT OLSON. He was born about 
1961. 

viii. LAVONNE GEBEL was born about 1965.

ix. LINDA GEBEL was born about 1967.

5. ALPHONSE JOHN3 GOSSLING (Johann2, Johann Gerhard1)16-17 was born on 02 Aug 19376 in Festina,  
Winneshiek County, Iowa,USA. He died on 03 Jan 2017 in Ossian, Winneshiek County, Iowa, 
USA. He married Beverly Ann Beer on 03 Apr 1961 in Ossian, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA. 
She was born on 11 Jan 19436, 18-19. 

Alphonse John Gossling and Beverly Ann Beer had the following children:

i. TERRY4 GOSSLING was born about 1962. He married KARLA (UNKNOWN). She was 
born about 1964. 

8. ii. KATHRYN S. GOSSLING16, 22 was born on 16 Jun 196417. She married Donald Joseph 
Hageman, son of Donald Anthony Hageman and Margie Ann Halbur, on 01 Aug 
1987. He was born on 19 Apr 1962 in Decorah, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA. 

iii. LYLE GOSSLING was born about 1966.

iv. MARK GOSSLING was born about 1968. He married KIM (UNKNOWN). She was born 
about 1970. 

v. BRIAN GOSSLING was born about 1970. He married JAYNA (UNKNOWN). She was born 
about 1972. 

vi. KARI GOSSLING was born about 1972. She married KURT STRAUBE. He was born 
about 1970. 

Generation 4

6. ELAINE4 TIESKOETTER (Marie J.3 Gossling, Johann2 Gossling, Johann Gerhard1 Gossling)7 was 
born on 02 Apr 1960. She married RONALD E. HOLTHAUS. He was born on 05 May 1957 in Ossian, 
Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA. 

Ronald E. Holthaus and Elaine Tieskoetter had the following children:

i. ANGELA M.5 HOLTHAUS7 was born on 04 Jul 1982.

ii. JULIE LYNN HOLTHAUS7 was born on 23 Dec 1984.

iii. KRYSKI LOU HOLTHAUS7 was born in 1987.

iv. ROSS RONALD HOLTHAUS7 was born in 1989.



Generation 4 (con't)

7. FRANK4 TIESKOETTER (Marie J.3 Gossling, Johann2 Gossling, Johann Gerhard1 Gossling)8 was born
in 1966. He married KAREN HOWE PITZ. She was born in 1966. 

Frank Tieskoetter and Karen Howe Pitz had the following children:

i. BRIAN RAY5 TIESKOETTER8 was born in 1990.

ii. TIMOTHY FRANCIS TIESKOETTER8 was born in 1994.

8. KATHRYN S.4 GOSSLING (Alphonse John3, Johann2, Johann Gerhard1)16, 22 was born on 16 Jun 
196417. She married Donald Joseph Hageman, son of Donald Anthony Hageman and Margie Ann 
Halbur, on 01 Aug 1987. He was born on 19 Apr 1962 in Decorah, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA. 

Donald Joseph Hageman and Kathryn S. Gossling had the following child:

i. SCOTT NICKOLAS5 HAGEMAN17 was born on 13 Jun 1991.
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